
Spatial Initiative Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’
Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of
schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Deemed delivered: 18 November
2024



Ernst & Young  i

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Proposals’).

It provides details of the Joint Administrators’ strategy and the proposed future conduct of the
Administration.

Abbreviations
The following abbreviations are used in this report:

£[X]m £[X] million

Aon Aon Risk Solutions

Cathexis Investment companies which form a single
member family office, including Cathexis UK
Holdings Limited

CDDA Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

CIS Construction Industry Scheme

Date of appointment 23 September 2024

DfE Department for Education

DIO Defence Infrastructure Organisation

ESUK Extraspace Solutions (UK) Limited

EY Ernst & Young LLP

FY[XX] The financial year ended 31 December
20[XX]

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

Hilco Hilco Appraisal Limited
trading as Hilco Valuation Services

Leslie Keats Francis Pearce Partnership Limited t/a Leslie
Keats

MoD Ministry of Defence

MoJ Ministry of Justice

Moorcroft Moorcroft Property Group Limited

PAYE Pay As You Earn

Pinsent Masons Pinsent Masons LLP

ROT Retention of Title

Sanderson Weatherall Sanderson Weatherall LLP

SIP XX Statement of Insolvency Practice XX

the Company or SIL Spatial Initiative Limited

The Companies SIL and ESUK

the Court The High Court of Justice Business and
Property Courts of England



Ernst & Young  ii

and Wales Insolvency and Companies

the directors Matthew John Raymond Roche
Joseph Rinando III

the Group / Kardomagh Group Kardomagh Holdings Limited
Extraspace Holdings Limited
ESS Modular (Ireland) Limited
Extraspace Solutions Limited
Isopod Modular Limited
Extraspace Solutions (UK) Limited
Spatial Initiative Limited
ESS Modular Limited

the ISG Group ISG Limited and its subsidiaries

the Joint Administrators or the
Administrators

Timothy Graham Vance and Charles Graham
John King

the Proposals the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals

the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016

the Secured Lender / Cathexis UK
Holdings

Cathexis UK Holdings Limited

VAT Value Added Tax



Ernst & Young  i

Contents
1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment ........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administration ............................................................ 4
3. Statement of Affairs .................................................................................................... 9
4. Prescribed part ......................................................................................................... 11
5. Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other

professionals ............................................................................................................ 12
6. Pre-administration costs .......................................................................................... 14
Appendix A Statutory information .............................................................................. 16
Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs ................................................................. 17
Appendix C Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period

from 23 September 2024 to 18 November 2024 ....................................................... 26
Appendix D Statement of pre-administration costs ................................................... 27



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment 

Ernst & Young  1

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving 
rise to the appointment

1.1 Introduction
On 23 September 2024, the Company entered Administration and T G Vance, and C G J King 
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. The appointment was made by the Company’s 
directors under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. 

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint 
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

1.2 Background
The Company was incorporated on 27 July 2017 and was (more recently) headquartered in 
Hull, East Yorkshire. It, along with its immediate parent ESUK (which also entered 
Administration on 23 September 2024) specialised in the design, manufacture and installation 
of modular buildings for the healthcare, defence and education sectors.   

The Company had no employees and, we understand, primarily relied on seconded staff from 
the ISG Group and agency workers. There was also support provided by ESUK staff (e.g. for 
central / back office functions).  

The Company is part of the Kardomagh Group of companies which are ultimately owned by 
Cathexis (a US based investment firm). 

A summary group structure is set out below. 

At present, only ESUK and SIL have entered insolvency processes and the other companies 
in the Group continue to be managed by the relevant directors. ESUK is in a separate 
Administration process which is being managed for the benefit of ESUK’s creditors. 

At the date of Administration, the Company had one live contract with the DfE where it was 
principal contractor. This contract was significantly loss making (discussed further below). 

It was also ‘subcontractor’ (via step down contracts) to ESUK on four contracts with the MoJ. 
These were substantially complete in terms of contract works but had also been significantly 
loss making. 

Both the Company’s and ESUK’s main trading location was at a site in Hull which comprises 
freehold and long leasehold industrial premises (together “the Property”). The Company 



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young  2

holds the freehold title to the relevant freehold unit of the Property and is also counterparty to
the long-term lease of the other unit. The lease has a remaining term of c.950 years. The
Property was acquired as part of a previous transaction in 2023 where SIL acquired the
business and assets of an insolvent operator.

From an asset realisation perspective, the marketing and sale of the Property will be the
primary matter to carry out in the Administration.

1.3 Financial information
The recent financial results of the Company can be summarised as follows:

Period
year or
period
ended

Type
audited/
draft

Turnover
£000

Gross
profit
£000

Gross
profit
%

Directors’
remuneration
£000

Net
profit
after tax
£000

Accumulated
reserves
£000

FY24 Mgt
accs

6,828 (1,164) (17.1) - (1,553) (24,916)

FY23 Mgt
accs

28,424 (3,066) (10.8) - (5,290) (23,363)

FY22 Audited 25,292 (16,877) (66.7) 178 (18,457) (18,073)

FY21 Audited 18,105 2,642 14.6 93 542 384

FY20 Audited 27,176 1,903 7 94 259 (158)

Note: FY24 is based on reported results for the 6 months to 30 June 24 before accounting for the
release of future loss provisions which the Directors state were taken in preceding periods.

1.4 Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The insolvency of the Company was ultimately a result of material adverse performance on
key contracts. This relates to various contracts issues which range from design and process
issues, quality issues, on-site installation issues and supply chain issues including supplier
insolvency. These have resulted in project delays and therefore significant incremental costs
including (i) additional costs relating to works taking longer (ii) costs of rectification and (iii)
liquidated damages.

The most significant loss incurred was on the Company’s contract with the DfE where it had
been engaged as Principal Contractor to undertake the design and build of a school in
Exeter. The Company had encountered significant and prolonged delivery challenges and
completion was c.18 months+ overdue at the date of Administration. The reported position on
the contract indicated a loss to date of c.£7m with further losses and cash absorption
envisaged (a final loss position of c.£10m was forecast).

In addition, combined losses of c.£14m were reported on the four MoJ contracts which were
reported in SIL. Whilst ESUK was the main contractor on these projects, SIL was ultimately
the party responsible for delivery under a back-to-back subcontract. Suppliers and
subcontractors were principally contracted by SIL in respect of these projects.

The cash pressures from the losses over the period had been alleviated by shareholder
support to both ESUK and SIL. Shareholder funding of £60m+ had been provided to ESUK
and SIL prior to them both entering Administration. Much of the historical shareholder funding
to SIL was provided via ESUK who in turn advanced funds to SIL or made payments to
suppliers on SIL’s behalf.

As part of an exercise to strengthen the balance sheet of both the Company and ESUK (with
a view to securing new work), a substantial portion of the shareholder loans were written off
across the Group as at the December 2023 balance sheet date. Since then, Cathexis has



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young  3

provided c.£0.4m of funding directly to SIL and further injections have been provided from
ESUK via intercompany loans. ESUK was owed c.£19m at the date of Administration.

Due to the significant cash requirements to complete the Exeter School contract and lack of
new work, it was apparent that material further funding would be required to enable the
Company to continue to trade. Whilst not fully quantified, provision of this level of funding was
dependent on Cathexis achieving a solvent sale of part or all of the ISG Group (a major UK
construction business and a separate Cathexis investment).

However, this sale did not proceed and certain entities within the ISG Group entered
Administration on 20 September 2024. In addition, Cathexis also communicated that it was
unable to provide further funding to SIL and ESUK.

In light of the above liabilities, lack of available funding and new work, the Company’s
directors resolved to appoint Timothy Vance and Charles King as Joint Administrators of the
Company on 23 September 2024, under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986.

1.5 Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs have been incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to the
Company entering Administration.

Please refer to Section 6 of these Proposals for further details.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Ernst & Young  4

2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

2.1 Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. To rescue the Company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

c. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.

It is not considered that objective (a) could be achieved given:

• The Company was significantly loss making and profitability could not be achieved in
the short / medium term; 

• The Company required significant funding to continue to operate and unwind the
losses on its contracts which was not available;

• It did not have a pipeline of future work; and

• In our view, there would be no prospect of finding a buyer in light of the above.

As a result, the Joint Administrators have pursued objective (b) (to achieve a better result for
the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up
(without first being in Administration). Objective (b) enables the Joint Administrators to utilise
the moratorium to afford protection from creditor action and to provide time to realise value
from the Company’s asset base and explore options in respect of selling the Property to
maximise returns to creditors.

Should it transpire that objective (b) cannot be achieved, the Administrators will pursue
objective (c).

The timing of Administration appointments in other entities in the Cathexis portfolio also
meant that it was not practical to place the Company into liquidation due to the time delay to
implement a liquidation appointment which would have had adversely affected an ability to
preserve value. This further supports the benefit of using an Administration process to
maximise creditor returns.

2.2 Conduct of the Administration
2.2.1 Trading / wind down

Due to the contractual nature of the Company’s business and the extent of the ongoing
losses, the Administrators concluded that it would not be possible or appropriate to continue
trading the business. Accordingly, the Administrators have taken the decision to wind down
the affairs of the Company.

Furthermore, the contracts operated by the Company have (following appointment) been
terminated due to the Administration, therefore precluding both ongoing trading and an ability
to market the business and / or its assets.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Ernst & Young  5

The Joint Administrators will focus on realising assets to maximise net recoveries for
creditors. Most notably, this relates to a sale of the Property.

Future updates in respect of the asset realisation process will be provided in the Joint
Administrators’ six-monthly progress reports.

2.2.2 Asset realisations

As set out above, a key objective of the Administration will be to realise value for the Property
to make a distribution to creditors.

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 18 November 2024, are set out below in the
attached Receipts and Payments account at Appendix C and detailed below.

2.2.3 Freehold / leasehold properties

We have appointed Sanderson Weatherall to assist with the marketing and selling of the
Property. They have prior knowledge of the Property and good expertise of selling similar
properties.

Formal marketing will shortly (following initial preparatory work) commence but the strategy
intends to offer the Property for sale on a private treaty basis offering the units either
separately or as a whole.

The planned marketing approach will focus on delivering best value for the Property by
circulating it to a wide buyer pool. This is with the intention of attracting interest from both
owner occupiers and investors.

It is anticipated that a sale of the Property could take 3-6 months from commencement of the
marketing process. We will update creditors of the outcome in subsequent progress reports.

In addition, the Administrators will spend time ensuring the Property is appropriately insured
and complies with the relevant Health & Safety and insurance requirements during the
Administration period.

2.2.4 Client sites and contract debt realisations

The Company ceased to trade on entering Administration at which point it also ceased to
occupy any client sites. Accordingly, we issued communications to clients to advise them of
the Administrators’ appointment and its implications. This was primarily to ensure clients were
making their own arrangements for site security and insurance going forward. The impact of
the insolvencies in the ISG Group (which occurred prior to ESUK and SIL) had also triggered
steps to be taken by certain clients as certain ISG Group staff were seconded onto SIL
projects.

The Administrators are aware that suppliers to the Company may have had belongings at
client sites at the date of appointment. Following appointment, we have sought to provide
suppliers with relevant client contact details to help facilitate the collection of supplier
belongings where possible.

Contract recoveries

Given the contractual nature of the Company’s activities, we have appointed Leslie Keats (a
QS firm specialising in insolvent situations) to assist with recovering value from the live and
completed contracts.

Initial findings from work carried out to date indicate that at the date of Administration, there
was c.£0.85m of outstanding (external) contract debt relating to retention balances on
contracts.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Ernst & Young  6

No recoveries have been generated to date and at this stage, the extent of recoveries
remains uncertain. We continue to work through this position by following the provisions of
the contracts in the event of insolvency of a contractor. We will continue to work with Leslie
Keats over the course of the Administration to try and recover value from the Company’s
contract base.

2.2.5 Potential claims
In addition to the above, the Company was also pursuing claims against a small number of
counterparties in relation to subcontractor underperformance / defects. We understand that it
had appointed legal advisers to handle certain of these matters but at this stage we await
further information as to the substance and status of the claims.

We will work to assess the position and determine if there is the potential to recover value in
the Administration.

2.2.6 Other assets
Other realisable assets relate to:

 VAT receivable: The Company has received a VAT refund of £111,564 relating to
input VAT for the VAT quarter ending 31 August 2024. This is reported in the receipts
and payments account at Appendix C.

 Cash on appointment: The Company held cash at bank of £7,541 at appointment.
These funds have been transferred into the Administration bank account and are
reported in the receipts and payments account.

2.2.7 Tax matters
The Joint Administrators are liaising with EY tax specialists to understand the tax position of
the Company and whether there is in ability to realise value in respect of the historical losses
e.g. a terminal loss reclaim.

2.3 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 23
September 2024 to 18 November 2024 is attached at Appendix C.

2.4 Approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 3.38 and
15.7 and 15.8 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators are seeking approval of their Proposals
by deemed consent. Further details of the arrangements and any steps to be taken by
creditors are given in the formal notice of deemed consent delivered to creditors with these
Proposals.

2.5 Invitation to establish a creditors’ committee
The Rules require that whenever a decision is sought from creditors, they must also be
invited to establish a creditors’ committee if a committee is not already in existence. For a
committee to be formed, at least three creditors (with a maximum of five creditors) must be
willing to serve on the committee and they must give their consent in writing.

The creditors’ committee represents the interests of the creditors as a whole, rather than the
interests of certain parties or individuals. Its statutory function is to help us to discharge our
responsibilities as Joint Administrators. If a creditors’ committee is formed, it is for that body
to:

 Approve the Joint Administrators’ Proposals; 
 Fix the Administrators’ basis of remuneration as set out in the fee and expense

estimate enclosed with the Proposals;



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Ernst & Young  7

 Authorise the Joint Administrators to draw Category 2 expenses in accordance with
the statement of expenses; and 

 Approve the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs which were incurred with a
view to the Company entering Administration. These are disclosed at Section 6 of the
Proposals.

2.6 Future conduct of the Administration
The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company to achieve the purpose of the Administration. This will include (but may not be
limited to) carrying out the following matters:

 Realising assets of the Company, most notably the sale of the Property;

 Pursuing outstanding value on the Company’s contracts;
 Investigating the ability to realise value from certain claims the Company had against

third-parties; 

 Liaising with the Company’s pre-appointment bankers to secure the release of any
future receipts received into the pre-appointment bank accounts;

 Taking all such steps as the Joint Administrators deem appropriate to realise value
from the Company’s residual assets;

 Working to determine the validity of the Secured Lender’s security and to determine if
there is an entitlement to secure distributions in the Administration;

 Distributing amounts to the preferential creditors of the Company (if applicable);

 Dealing with unsecured creditor queries;
 If applicable in the Administration, reviewing and adjudicating unsecured creditor

claims and making a distribution to the unsecured creditors;

 Dealing with client enquiries in respect of live or completed contracts;

 Dealing with corporation tax and VAT matters, which includes filling statutory returns;
 Carrying out investigative procedures, including investigating the conduct of the

Company’s directors leading up to the Joint Administrators’ appointment in
accordance with the requirements of the CDDA and SIP 2;

 Ensuring all statutory reporting and compliance obligations are met;
 Finalising the Administration including payment of all Administration expenses and

liabilities;
 If the Joint Administrators deem it appropriate, to seek an extension and/or further

extensions to the Administration from the Company’s creditors and/or the Court; 

 If appropriate, take steps to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation; 
and

 Any other actions required to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators in order to
fulfil the purpose of the Administration.

2.7 The end of the Administration
The Administration will end automatically after 12 months. However, if required, the
Administrators may seek an extension to the period of the Administration by consent of
general body of creditors or by an order of the Court.

It is proposed that the Administration of the Company will end either through dissolution or a
subsequent liquidation. To the extent there is a distribution to unsecured creditors which is
not limited to the Prescribed Part, it is proposed the Company will move into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation.  However, the Joint Administrators may seek to apply to Court for
permission to make distributions to the non-preferential, unsecured creditors of the Company
during the Administration, if considered more advantageous for creditors.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Ernst & Young  8

Dissolution

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the Company has no property which
might permit a further distribution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to
that effect to the Registrar of Companies. On registration of the notice the Joint
Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to
be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

It is proposed that if there is a distribution to be made to non-preferential, unsecured creditors
which is not limited to the Prescribed Part and the distribution cannot be made in the
Administration, at the end of the Administration, the Company will move straight into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation upon the filing with the Registrar of Companies of a notice
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be Timothy Graham Vance and Charles Graham
John King of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by either or both of them.

In accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these Proposals and before the
Proposals are approved. It should be noted in this regard, that a person must be authorised
to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in order to be appointed as Liquidator.



Section 3: Statement of affairs

Ernst & Young  9

3. Statement of Affairs

3.1 Statement of Affairs

The Company’s directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as of 23 September 2024.
The Statement of Affairs is attached at Appendix B, including a full list of creditors.

We would comment that a number of the asset values have yet to be determined and may be
lower than indicated. Additionally, the values are shown before applicable costs of realisation.

Similarly, a number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than
indicated. The figures have been compiled by Company management and have not been
subject to independent review or statutory audit.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims. These figures do not include any estimates for contingent claims that may
arise as a result of (i) the Company entering Administration or (ii) other entities linked to the
Company entering Administration (e.g. the ISG Group or ESUK).

We would highlight that the Statement of Affairs has been prepared by allocating asset
realisations as subject to fixed and floating charge security. Should there be limited (or no)
secured indebtedness then the assets will be uncharged asset realisations.

3.2 Secured creditors

One of the Cathexis entities, namely Cathexis UK Holdings Limited, was granted debenture
(which seeks to grant fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets) security over
the Company’s assets and legal charges over the Property (“the Security”). The Security was
created on 4 April 2024.

In addition, the Company had also provided a guarantee (“the Guarantee”) in respect of
amounts owed to Cathexis UK Holdings Limited from other companies in the Group. Any
amounts owed under the Guarantee also purport to be secured by the Security granted
by the Company.

At the date of Administration, Cathexis Holdings LP was listed in the Statement of Affairs
as being owed c.£0.4m. This relates to funding provided to the Company on 5 April 2024.

Although funding has been provided after the date of creation of the Security, this has
been provided by an entity that is not party to the Security.

The Security does not secure liabilities to any other Cathexis entity (this position is
supported with legal advice). Based on the information provided to date, there is no
evidence to suggest that any monies are outstanding to Cathexis UK Holdings Limited
from either SIL or the wider group (under the Guarantee). On this basis, there are no
secured liabilities that benefit from the Security and any amounts owed to other Cathexis
entities are anticipated to be unsecured.

The Administrators have obtained legal advice which supports this assessment based on
the information available. We will continue to assess this position and advise the relevant
parties of our assessment.

Accordingly, the Proposals and associated approval process is based on there being
funds available to the general body of creditors which are not limited to the Prescribed
Part (see below).

3.3 Primary preferential creditors



Section 3: Statement of affairs

Ernst & Young  10

The Company had no employees and consequently we estimate primary preferential
claims will be nil.

3.4 Secondary preferential creditors
Claims from HMRC, in relation to VAT, PAYE, CIS deductions and employees’ National
Insurance Contributions rank preferentially, but secondary to the employee primary
preferential creditors above. These claims are referred to as ‘secondary preferential
creditors’.

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates that preferential creditors total £10,946
relating to CIS deductions. We anticipate this balance will be paid in full.

No other claims attracting secondary preferential status are detailed in the Statement of
Affairs.

3.5 Non-preferential, unsecured creditors

Based on the information provided in the directors’ Statement of Affairs, non-preferential
unsecured creditors are estimated to be in the region of c.£24m. These include:

 Purchase ledger creditors - c.£0.2m;

 Subcontractor creditors and retentions - c.£2.2m;
 Amounts owed to Group companies - £21.1m; and

 Other liabilities including amounts owing to Cathexis - c.£0.5m.

The final figure for total non-preferential, unsecured creditor claims will not be known until
all claims have been received. It is likely that this figure may be higher due to contingent
claims not included in the Statement of Affairs.

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion, based on the information available at the date
of these Proposals, that the Company will have sufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to non-preferential, unsecured creditors. However, it is currently too early to
quantify the funds that may be available and the associated dividend rate.

We will provide an update on the expected non-preferential, unsecured creditor position
in the Joint Administrators’ first six monthly progress report to creditors.



Section 4: Prescribed Part

Ernst & Young  11

4. Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential,
unsecured creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part
applies to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

On 6 April 2020, the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) (Amendment) Order 2020 came
into force which increases the maximum amount of prescribed part from £600k to £800k
where a floating charge has been created on or after 6 April 2020.

The applicability of the Prescribed Part will depend on the extent to which the Secured
Lender has a valid secured claim in the Administration. Our assessment to date indicates that
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 is unlikely to apply to this Administration and there is
no prescribed part to be set aside for non-preferential, unsecured creditors.



Section 5: Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Ernst & Young  12

5. Joint Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements and payments to other professionals

5.1 Remuneration
The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’,
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is
available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration is fixed by a decision of the creditors on the basis of time properly given by
them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration, in accordance with
the fee estimate dated 18 November 2024 which is being circulated to creditors at the same
time as these Proposals. This includes detailed narrative of the activities proposed to be
undertaken.

5.2 Expenses and disbursements

SIP 9 defines expenses as any payments from the estate which are neither an office holder’s
remuneration nor a distribution to a creditor or a member. Expenses also includes
disbursements.

Disbursements are payments which are first met by the office holder, and then reimbursed to
the office holder from the estate. The fee estimate and statement of expenses dated 18
November 2024 includes details of the Category 1 and 2 expenses which are expected to be
incurred.

Category 1 expenses are payments to persons providing the service to which the expense
relates who are not an associate of the office holder. Category 1 expenses can be paid
without prior approval.

Category 2 expenses are payments to associates or payments which have an element of
shared costs. Before being paid, Category 2 expenses require approval in the same manner
as an office holder’s remuneration. Category 2 expenses require approval whether paid
directly from the estate or as a disbursement. In the event that a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators propose that they are permitted to charge Category 2
expenses in accordance with the statement of expenses included in the fee estimate dated
18 November 2024.

5.3  Payments to other professionals
The Joint Administrators, to date, have engaged the following other professionals to assist
them. They were chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments and/or
existing knowledge of the situation.

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid

Pinsent Masons Legal advisors Time cost basis

Sanderson Weatherall Property agents Based on % realisations

Leslie Keats Contract debt collection Time cost basis (initial work)
and contingent fees based
on % realisations



Section 5: Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Ernst & Young  13

Hilco Plant/equipment advisors Time costs and %
realisations

Moorcroft Property security and
management

Standard charges and time
costs



Section 6: Pre-administration costs

Ernst & Young  14

6. Pre-administration costs

6.1 Pre-administration costs

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre-administration costs
totalling £45,456 plus VAT. This comprises the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees of
£37,456 plus VAT and pre-appointment legal fees of £8,000 plus VAT.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules, and not part of the Proposals subject to
approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. This means that
they must be approved separately from the Proposals.

A breakdown of the total pre-administration costs incurred, and amounts paid pre-
administration (if any) is attached at Appendix D. Further information is provided below.

6.2 Administrators’ pre-administration costs

During week ending 20 September 2024 and during 21-23 September 2024, the prospective
officeholders and their staff undertook preparatory work for the Company entering
Administration. This work was critical to ensure an orderly Administration appointment and to
mitigate the risk of an unplanned insolvency. The nature of the pre-administration work can
be summarised as follows:

 Working to determine a suitable strategy that could be pursued by an officeholder with
regard to asset realisations, client sites, operational matters and key risks;

 Working to understand key asset realisations and ascertaining funding risks /
requirements;

 Undertaking all preparatory work for an appointment including (i) obtaining EY internal
approvals (ii) briefing all EY staff (iii) agreeing appointment processes and
documentation (iv) preparing comms plans;

 Assessing the key risks in respect of managing the Company in Administration and how
to mitigate these;

 Working with legal advisers to agree appointment documents and ensuring validity of the
appointment; and

 Preparation of press statements and scripts.

Undertaking the above actions has avoided the adverse implications of an unplanned
insolvency thereby preserving value in the business in furtherance of the statutory objective
pursued under paragraph 3 of Scheule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

6.3 Pre-appointment costs incurred by Pinsent Masons

As well as the Joint Administrators’ fees, the Joint Administrators will also seek approval for
payment of unpaid pre-administration costs to Pinsent Masons (see below).

Pinsent Masons provided legal advice in advance of the Company entering Administration.
Most notably this entailed preparation of appointment documentation and the implementation
of the appointment process. Pinsent Masons unpaid time costs for this work totalled £8,000
plus VAT in the relevant pre-administration period.

Per above, the payment of these unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and not part of the



Section 6: Pre-administration costs

Ernst & Young  15

Proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986. This means that they must be approved separately from the Proposals and as such, in
the event a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’ committee is not formed,
the Joint Administrators propose to seek approval for the payment of these costs as a
separate resolution with the general body of creditors.



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Ernst & Young  16

Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name: Spatial Initiative Limited (in Administration)

Registered Office
Address:

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 12 Wellington Place, Leeds, LS1
4AP

Registered Number: 10887709

Trading Name: ESS Modular

Trading Address: 31 Copenhagen Road, Hull, HU7 0XQ

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment

Joint Administrators: Timothy Graham Vance and Charles Graham John King

Date of Appointment: 23 September 2024

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s directors

Court Reference: CR-2024-005536

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or both of them acting
jointly.

Statement concerning the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
The proceedings are to which the EU Regulation as it has effect in the law of the United
Kingdom does not apply.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 100 100 100 100

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name
Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned

Current
shareholding

Pinsent Masons
Secretarial Limited

Secretary 29 March 2023 N/A -

Joseph Rinando III Director 29 March 2023 N/A -
Matthew John
Raymond Roche

Director 29 March 2023 N/A -

Emily Sarah
Lichtenstein King

Director 17 May 2021 29 March 2023 -

Andrew James
Shaw

Director 27 July 2017 29 March 2023 -

Ronan Joseph
Smyth

Director 15 May 2018 29 March 2023 -

Paul Martin Tierney Director 27 July 2017 29 March 2023 -

https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/officers/03ead3XSsd8FAt7GKd5tS7EYlUk/appointments
https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/officers/03ead3XSsd8FAt7GKd5tS7EYlUk/appointments
https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/officers/E7K6kuPFe2sik1eRyrMxbQ8LfEs/appointments
https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/officers/N36xHeYtDCjWrsmfGkWL22BxKbA/appointments
https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/officers/N36xHeYtDCjWrsmfGkWL22BxKbA/appointments
https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/officers/FvzOtwx3Rx2d_EMaDGGMeZmw0MU/appointments
https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/officers/FvzOtwx3Rx2d_EMaDGGMeZmw0MU/appointments


Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young  17

Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young  18



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young  19



Appendix C: Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 September 2024 to 18
November 2024

Ernst & Young  26

Appendix C Joint Administrators' receipts and
payments account for the period from
23 September 2024 to 18 November
2024

Notes

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.

2. The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not
take account of future receipts and payments.

3.  All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.

4. As there is unlikely to be any secured liabilities, the floating charge receipts and floating
charge payments will be deemed to be uncharged receipts and payments respectively.

Estimated to Total
Realise (£) (£)

Receipts

Floating charge receipts
14,866 Cash at bank on appointment 7,541

111,564 Pre-appointment VAT receivable 111,564
Bank interest 35

126,430 Total receipts 119,139

Floating Charge Payments
Hire of equipment 1,170
Public notices 104
Bank charges 44

Total payments 1,318

Balances in hand 117,821

Represented by
Floating bank account 117,566
VAT receivable 255

117,821



Appendix D:  Statement of pre-administration costs

Ernst & Young  27

Appendix D Statement of pre-administration costs

Statement of pre-administration costs

Administrator Other IP Details
Remuneration

£
Expenses

£
Remuneration

£
Expenses

£

Pre-administration time costs
incurred by EY

37,456 0 0 0 Please refer to Section 6 of this report for
further details.

Pre-administration time costs
incurred by Pinsent Masons

8,000 0 0 0 As above.

____________ ____________ ___________0 ___________0

Total costs incurred 45,456 0 0 0
Paid before the Administration
Pre-administration time costs
incurred by EY

(0) (0) (0) (0)

Pre-administration time costs
incurred by Pinsent Masons

(0) (0) (0) (0)

____________ ____________ ____________ ____________

Unpaid pre-administration costs 45,456 0 0 0
____________ ____________ ____________ ____________

Unpaid pre-administration costs are costs which had not been paid at the date of Administration, are still outstanding and are subject to approval under Rule
3.52 of the Rules. Unpaid pre-administration costs are not part of the Proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986. This means that they must be approved separately from the Proposals. Further information on the way in which approval will be sought for unpaid pre-
administration costs is set out in section 6 of this document.




